



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 772/2025**

BEBI SHARMA & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Anshuman Bal, Advocate

versus

CHANDRA MOHAN & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Sweta Sinha, Proxy counsel
for Mr. Pradeep Gaur, Advocate
for Insurance company (VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **02.12.2025**

CM APPL. 75800/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 772/2025

3. The present appeal has been filed on behalf of the appellants challenging the award dated 14.10.2025, passed by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal ["the Tribunal"] in MACT No. 569/2023.
4. Issue notice. Mr. Pradeep Gaur, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.3 – The Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. ["Insurance Company"]. Notice be served upon the respondents No.1 and 2 through all permissible modes, including through learned counsel appearing on their behalf before the Tribunal.
5. Trial Court record be requisitioned, and an electronic copy thereof



be placed on the file of this appeal.

6. Written submissions be filed by the parties, with reference to the electronic record of the Court, alongwith copies of any relevant judgments which they wish to rely upon, within eight weeks from today.

7. List before the Registrar on 23.02.2026, for completion of service.

8. List before the Court on 27.04.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

DECEMBER 2, 2025

dy/SD/